

NO. 17-35105

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF WASHINGTON AND MINNESOTA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

No. 2:17-cv-00141

The Honorable James L. Robart
United States District Court Judge

STATES' BRIEF REGARDING REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, WSBA 26004
Attorney General of Washington

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General

ANNE E. EGELER, WSBA 20258
Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN M. MELODY, WSBA 42275
Civil Rights Unit Chief

MARSHA CHIEN, WSBA 47020

PATRICIO A. MARQUEZ, WSBA 47693
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7744

LORI SWANSON

Attorney General of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT, MN #0034678
Solicitor General

JACOB CAMPION, MN #0391274
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	1
III.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Criteria Justifying En Banc Review Are Missing Here	10
	B. The Panel Correctly Described the Standard for Obtaining a Stay	13
	C. The Panel Correctly Concluded That the States Have Standing	14
	1. The States have proprietary standing	15
	2. The States have standing as <i>parens patriae</i>	18
	D. The Panel Correctly Concluded That Courts Have Power to Review Executive Action, Even When It Relates to National Security or Immigration	21
	E. The Panel Correctly Concluded That Defendants Failed To Show a Likelihood of Success on Appeal	25
	1. Defendants failed to show a likelihood of success on the Due Process claim	25
	2. Defendants failed to show a likelihood of success on the States’ religious discrimination claims	33
	a. The States are likely to prevail on the Establishment Clause claim	34
	b. The States are likely to prevail on the Equal Protection claim	39

3. Defendants failed to show a likelihood of success on the States’ statutory claim.....	43
F. The Panel Correctly Concluded that Defendants Failed to Show That They Would Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay	47
G. The Panel Correctly Concluded that the Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Tip in the States’ Favor.....	49
H. The Panel Properly Declined to Narrow the Injunction.....	51
IV. CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acre v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19, 21
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	12
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of State of Wash. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	32, 33
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	22
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. U.S.</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	46
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	24

<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	53
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	39
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>De La Cruz v. Tormey</i> , 582 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Gallo v. U.S. Dist. Court For Dist. of Arizona</i> , 349 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	19
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	39
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27

<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	22
<i>Harris v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22, 48
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	36
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	28, 32
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	36
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	25
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	27

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 27, 32

Lanza v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 29

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 34, 36, 39

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v.
Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs*,
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*,
519 U.S. 1 (1996) 44

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) 36, 38

Lopez v. Hecker,
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 20, 31

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 20

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 27

<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	37, 43
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	44
<i>Parents’ Ass’n of P.S. 16 v. Quinones</i> , 803 F.2d 1235 (2d Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	42
<i>Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 231 (2012)	44

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 114-16 (1976)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	53
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. American–Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	12
<i>United States v. Burdeau</i> , 180 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Raya-Vaca</i> , 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	42
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	37, 38

Washington v. Trump,
2017 WL 469608 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2017)..... 9

Washington v. Trump,
2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017)..... 9, 11, 13-17, 19, 21-26,
..... 29-31, 33-34, 36, 42, 47-53

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 23, 27

Zetino v. Holder,
622 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 34

U.S. Const. amend. V 27, 39

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8..... 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... 45

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) 21, 44, 45, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) 28

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 43, 46

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414	43
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236 (Oct. 3, 1965).....	21, 43
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02.....	20
United Nations Convention Against Torture , implemented in the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, Title XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998).....	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.010.....	20

Court Rules

Cir. Rule 27-10(a)(3)	10, 11
Cir. Rule 27-10(b).....	10, 11
Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rule 27-10.....	10, 11
Cir. Rule 35-1.....	12

Oral Argument

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (Feb. 7, 2017) http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000010885	
Oral Argument at 1:05:14-1:05:46, ,	11
Oral Argument at 7:10-12:15; 1:05:14-1:05:46	47

Executive Orders

Executive Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other Authorities

Abby Jackson, *The 10 US colleges that stand to lose the most from Trump’s immigration ban*, Business Insider (Feb. 1, 2017), <http://www.businessinsider.com/colleges-potentially-most-affected-trump-immigration-ban-2017-2> 16

Congressional Research Service, *Executive Auth. to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R44743.pdf> 45

Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Fact Sheet: Protecting The Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry To The United States* (Jan. 29, 2017), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/01/29/protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states> 45

Evan Perez, Pamela Brown, & Kevin Liptak, *Inside the confusion of the Trump executive order and travel ban*, CNN (Jan. 30, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/28/politics/donald-trump-travel-ban/index.html> 5

Glenn Kessler, *The number of people affected by Trump’s travel ban: About 90,000*, Washington Post (Jan. 30, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/01/30/the-number-of-people-affected-by-trumps-travel-ban-about-90000/?utm_term=.caa5dc63b2c4 5

Jaweed Kaleem, *Nearly 60,000 visas revoked since Trump’s immigration order*, Los Angeles Times (Feb. 3, 2017), <http://www.latimes.com/politics/washington/la-na-essential-washington-updates-more-than-100-000-visas-revoked-since-1486148132-htmstory.html> 5

Jordan Fabian & Ben Kamisar, *Confusion as Priebus says maybe Trump will go to Supreme Court*, <http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/319029-trump-not-planning-to-appeal-travel-ban-ruling-to-supreme-court> (Feb. 10, 2017) 13

Lovelace, *Full 9th Circuit may review Trump immigration ban ruling*,
<http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/full-9th-circuit-may-review-trump-immigration-band-ruling/article/2614556> (Feb. 10, 2017) 13

Lynda Mapes, *Joy at Sea-Tac: Families reunite after courts halt travel ban*, *Seattle Times* (Feb. 5, 2017),
<http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/joy-at-sea-tac-families-reunite-after-courts-postpone-travel-ban/>; Mathis,
Travelers Arrive in US to Hugs and Tears After Ban Is Lifted, *New York Times* (Feb. 5, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2017/02/04/us/ap-us-trump-travel-ban-impact.html?_r=0 8

Meisam Haghghi, *Beyond the Visa Ban: Inside Stories* (Feb. 2, 2017),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?feature=youtu.be&v=i3hOwva8isc&app=desktop> 7

Nick Gass, *Trump not bothered by comparisons to Hitler*, *Politico*
 (Dec. 8, 2015), <http://www.politico.com/trump-muslims-shutdown-hitler-comparison> 2

President-Elect Trump Remarks in Palm Beach, Florida, C-SPAN
 (Dec. 21, 2016), <https://www.c-span.org/video/?420583-1/presidentelect-trump-calls-berlin-terrorist-attack-attack-humanity> 3

The American Presidency Project, *Presidential Debates: Presidential Debate at Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri* (Oct. 9, 2016), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=119038> 3

The American Presidency Project, *Presidential Debates: Republican Candidates Debate in North Charleston, South Carolina* (Jan. 14, 2016), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=111395> 2

Trump Signs Executive Orders at Pentagon, *ABC News* (Jan. 27, 2017), <http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/video/trump-signs-executive-orders-pentagon-45099173> 4
